

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.4411 OF 2025

Samsher Rajdev Yadav

Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra and another

Respondents

None for Applicant.

Ms.Sangita Shinde, APP, for State.

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.

DATE: 18th February 2026

P.C.

1. Today when the matter was called out, none appeared for the Applicant.

The board was notified last night for the assignment of the Single Bench today.

Learned APP submits that notice has been issued to the Respondent no.2 i.e. the victim and service report is awaited.

2. This Court by earlier order dated 27th November 2025 had directed the counsel for the Applicant to serve copy of bail application to the Investigating Officer and Investigating Officer was directed to serve Respondent no.2 and convey her the next date of hearing. It was also directed to ascertain whether the Respondent no.2 requires any legal aid. Learned APP states that she has no instructions on the aforesaid.

3. In this view of the matter, learned counsel for the Applicant shall furnish copy of bail application with annexures to the Investigating Officer within

one week from today. If bail application is served on the Investigating Officer within one week, the Investigating Officer shall serve the same to Respondent no.2 and file a report before the adjourned date. The Investigating Officer shall also ascertain whether the Respondent no.2 requires legal aid.

4. Stand over to 4th March 2025.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)